Society to file roster of officers.—Sec. 2. Any such fraternal beneficiary society doing business in this state shall file in the office of the Insurance Commissioner for use of parties interested, a roster giving the names and addresses of the officers corresponding to presiding officer and secretary of all subordinate lodges in the entire jurisdiction of such society within thirty days after demand made on the chief executive officers corresponding to secretary, by a subordinate lodge in this state.

Cancellation of license penalty for failure of compliance.—Sec. 3. —Provided that if the officers of any such fraternal beneficiary society shall fail and neglect to comply with the provisions of this act, the license of said society to do new business in this state shall be cancelled by the insurance commissioner on proof of such failure or neglect.

Approved June 17, 1912.

CHAPTER 7—H. F. No. 20.

An Act to amend subdivision one (1) of section thirteen (13) of chapter 365 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1911, relating to Motor Vehicles, to the registration thereof and to the lights thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Only motor vehicles to carry front and rear lamps.—Section 1. That subdivision one (1) of section thirteen (13) of chapter 365 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1911 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 13. (1) Every motor vehicle operated upon the public highway of this state shall be provided with adequate brakes sufficient to control the vehicle at all times, and a suitable adequate bell, horn, or other device for signalling, and shall, during the period from one hour after sunset to one hour before sunrise, display at least two lighted lamps, visible from the front, and one on the rear of such vehicle, which shall also display a red light, visible from the rear. The white rays of such rear lamp shall shine upon the number plate carried on the rear of such vehicle. The light of the front lamp shall be visible at least two hundred feet in the direction in which the motor is proceeding. No such motor vehicle shall be permitted to remain standing upon any public street, highway, or other public way unattended in this state, at any time with the motor running.

Every such motor vehicle using gasoline as motive power shall use a "muffler," so-called, and the same shall not be cut out or disconnected within the limits of any city or village, within the state, or at the time of passing any house or animal being led, ridden or driven.

Approved June 17, 1912.

CHAPTER 8-H. F. No. 26.

• An Act to amend chapter 299, General Laws of 1907, entitled An Act to regulate the employment of children and providing penalties for its violation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Children under 14 years not to be employed.—Section 1. That chapter 299, General Laws of 1907 be, and the same is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Section 1. No child under 14 years of age, shall be employed, permitted or suffered to work at any time, in, or in connection with, any factory, mill or workshop, or in any mine; or in the construction of any building, or about any engineering work; it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation, to employ any child under 14 years of age in any business or service whatever during any part of the term during which the public schools of the district in which the child resides are in session.

Children 14 to 16 years—How employed.—Sec. 2. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to employ any child over 14 years of age, and under 16 years of age, in any business or service whatever, during which the public schools of the district in which the child resides are in session, unless the employer procures and